proceeds from the sale of the Debentures (estimated at $98,878,000) to the
reduction of outstanding commercial paper obligations. Such commercial paper
obligations were incurred for general corporate purposes and at October 31,
1995 bore interest at an average rate of 5.77%. The Company expects to incur
additional commercial paper and other debt obligations from time to time for
general corporate purposes, including working capital, capital expenditures
and possible acquisitions.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization of
the Company at July 2, 1995 as adjusted for the issuance of the Debentures
offered hereby.

   AT JULY 2,   AS
   1995   ADJUSTED
   ----------  ----------
   (DOLLARS IN
   THOUSANDS)

SHORT-TERM DEBT (INCLUDING CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-
 TERM DEBT).....  $   69,287  $   69,287
   ==========  ==========
LONG-TERM DEBT (EXCLUDING CURRENT MATURITIES):
  Commercial paper supported by long-term bank facili-
   ties.....  $  258,000  $  158,000
  9.20% Notes due August 1, 2021.....   99,917   99,917
  5 7/8% Notes due November 1, 2003.....   99,438   99,438
  5.49% Notes due April 15, 2000.....   75,000   75,000
  6.125% Notes due June 1, 2025.....   34,427   34,427
  Other long-term debt.....   34,803   34,803
  The Debentures offered hereby.....   --   100,000
   ----------  ----------
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT.....   601,585   601,585
   ==========  ==========
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Convertible preferred stock.....   172,500   172,500
  Common stock.....   7,175   7,175
  Capital in excess of stated value.....   171,831   171,831
  Translation of foreign currencies.....   (42,054)   (42,054)
  Retained earnings.....   643,021   643,021
  Treasury shares at cost.....   (66,045)   (66,045)
   ----------  ----------
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   886,428   886,428
   ----------  ----------
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $1,488,013  $1,488,013
   ==========  ==========

   S-5

   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

  The selected consolidated financial data presented below for each of the
five years in the period ended December 31, 1994 have been derived from the
consolidated financial statements of the Company, which statements have been
audited by Coopers & Lybrand L.L.P., independent public accountants. The data
for the six months ended July 2, 1995 and July 3, 1994 have been derived from
the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company for such